
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD

19 November 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on MONDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2018 at 9:30 AM, 
which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: LAND EAST OF CAMIS ESKAN 
FARMHOUSE, HELENSBURGH (REF: 18/0009/LRB) 

(a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 3 - 78)

(b) Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 79 - 84)

(c) Comments from Applicant (Pages 85 - 88)

ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY

Councillor Rory Colville Councillor Audrey Forrest
Councillor Roderick McCuish

Contact: Adele Price-Williams 01546 604480 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 5

Central Validation Team at Argyll and Bute Council 1A Manse Brae Lochgilphead PA31 8RD  Tel: 01546 605518  Email: 
planning.hq@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

Applications cannot be validated until all the necessary documentation has been submitted and the required fee has been paid.

Thank you for completing this application form:

ONLINE REFERENCE 100140503-001

The online reference is the unique reference for your online form only. The  Planning Authority will allocate an Application Number when 
your form is validated. Please quote this reference if you need to contact the planning Authority about this application.

Applicant or Agent Details
Are you an applicant or an agent? * (An agent is an architect, consultant or someone else acting
on behalf of the applicant in connection with this application)  Applicant  Agent

Agent Details
Please enter Agent details

Company/Organisation:

Ref. Number: You must enter a Buildi
[...]
ovide details of the application and decision.

What is the application reference number? *

What date was the application submitted to the planning authority? *

What date was the decision issued by the planning authority? *

Review Procedure
The Local Review Body will decide on the procedure to be used to determine your review and may at any time during the review 
process require that further information or representations be made to enable them to determine the review. Further information may be 
required by one or a combination of procedures, such as: written submissions; the holding of one or more hearing sessions and/or 
inspecting the land which is the subject of the review case.

Can this review continue to a conclusion, in your opinion, based on a review of the relevant information provided by yourself and other 
parties only,  without any further procedures? For example, written submission, hearing session, site inspection. *
 Yes   No

Please indicate what procedure (or combination of procedures) you think is most appropriate for the handling of your review. You may 
select more than one option if you wish the review to be a combination of procedures.

Please select a further procedure *

Please explain in detail in your own words why this further procedure is required and the matters set out in your statement of appeal it 
will deal with?  (Max 500 characters) 

In the event that the Local Review Body appointed to consider your application decides to inspect the site, in your opinion:

Can the site be clearly seen from a road or public land? *  Yes   No

Is it possible for the site to be accessed safely and without barriers to entry? *  Yes    No

If there are reasons why you think the local Review Body would be unable to undertake an unaccompanied site inspection, please 
explain here.  (Max 500 characters) 

Grounds for Review, Supporting Planning Statement, Drawings 2018_0004/01 - 07

18/01382/PP

16/08/2018

By means of inspection of the land to whi
[...]
he impact of the proposed development e.g. Retail impact, transport impact, 

noise impact, flood risk, drainage impact etc: 

The supporting planning statement submitted alongside the application highlights 
the following;

The proposal should be regarded as a minor departure and supported using the following 
as material considerations;

1. Paragraph 83 of the SPP states that in remote rural areas, where new development can 
often help to sustain fragile communities, plans and decision-making should, where 
appropriate, allow the construction of single houses outwith settlements provided they are 
well sited and designed to fit with local landscape character, taking account of landscape 
protection and other plan policies.

Comment – The surrounding area is not considered to be a fragile community.

2 The site is classified as brownfield land. The generally accepted definition of ‘previously 
developed, or ‘brownfield’ land is that this is land which is or was occupied by a permanent 
structure, including the curtilage of the developed land and any associated fixed surface 
infrastructure. Scottish Planning Policy advises that LPAs should always consider the re-

Page 10



use or re-development of brownfield land before new development takes place on 
greenfield sites. Similarly, Planning Advice Note 73 states:
“Development Plan policies should encourage rehabilitation of brownfield sites in rural 
areas and in appropriate locations allow for their re-development. Brownfield sites are 
broadly defined as sites that have previously been developed. In rural areas this usually 
means sites that are occupied by redundant or unused buildings or where the land has 
been significantly degraded by a former activity”.

Comment – The site is not recognised as a brownfield site, it is identified in the adopted 
development plan as Greenbelt.

(H) PLANNING OBLIGATIONS
None Required 

(I) Has a Direction been issued by Scottish Ministers in terms of Regulation 30, 31 or 
32:

 No

(J) Section 25 of the Act; Development Plan and any other material considerations over 
and above those listed above which have been taken into account in the assessment
of the application

(i) List  of  all  Development  Plan  Policy  considerations  taken  into  account  in
assessment of the application.

LDP DM1 – Development within the Development Management Zones
LDP 9 – Development Setting, Layout and Design

SG  LDP  SERV  1  –  Private  Sewerage  Treatment  Plants  and  Wastewater  (i.e.
drainage) systems
SG LDP SERV 2 – Incorporation of Natural Features / Sustainable Systems (SUDS)
SG LDP SERV 6 – Private Water Supplies and Water Conservation
SG LDP TRAN 4 – New and Existing, Public Roads and Private Access Regimes
SG LDP TRAN 6 –Vehicle Parking Provision

(ii) List of all  other material planning considerations taken into account in the
assessment of the application, having due regard to Planning Series Circular
3/2013: Development Management Procedures

Scottish Planning Policy (SPP)

(K) Is the proposal a Schedule 2 Development not requiring an Environmental Impact 
Assessment  

No

(L) Has the application been subject of statutory pre-application consultation (PAC):

No Pre-application consultation required 

(M) Has a sustainability check list been submitted: 

No

(N) Does the Council have an interest in the site:

 No  

Page 11



(O) Requirement for hearing :

No  

 (P) Assessment and summary of determining issues and material considerations:

The application site is located in a remote hillside location within the general environs of a
historic farm complex which has been subject to permitted conversion to residential use.
The proposal is to erect two new 2 storey dwellinghouses on the site of a former barn that
has  since  been  demolished.  The  two  dwellings  are  handed  and  each  have  detached
garages, driveways and large front/rear gardens. The houses both comprise kitchen/diner,
2 public rooms bedroom and store on ground floor and three ensuite bedrooms on the
upper  levels.  The  houses  are  orientated  to  the  south  with  rear  gardens  facing  north,
external  finishes  are  natural  stone  walls  salvaged  from formed  barn,  slate  roof  timber
windows and doors. The design of the building takes its references from a farm cottage with
dormer roof windows but on a much larger scale.

In terms of the Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan 2015 the site is located within the
Greenbelt area of Helensburgh as defined by the Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan
2015. Policy LDP DM 1 gives support to suitable forms of development within settlements
subject  to  compliance  with  other  relevant  polices  and  supplementary  guidance.   In
particular, Policy LDP 9 requires the design of development and structures to be compatible
with  the  surroundings  where  careful  attention  should  be  paid  to  the  acceptability  of
massing,  form,  design  details,  materials,  landscaping  and  boundary  treatment.   Any
adverse impact on the amenity and privacy of neighbouring properties in terms of over
shadowing and overlooking will also be taken into account.  

There is a general policy presumption against new residential dwellings in the green belt
unless they meet the requirements of policy LDP DM1, and more particularly part (G). This
sets out a range of criteria against which development proposals in the green belt will be
considered.

Scottish Planning Policy (SPP) para 49 defines the key objectives of green belt policy which
are to:

 direct planned growth to the most appropriate locations and support regeneration;

 protect and enhance the quality, character, landscape setting and identity of towns
and cities; and protect and give access to open space within and around towns and cities

The SPP further advises at para 52 that local development plans should describe the types
and scales of development which would be appropriate within a green belt.  These may
include:

 development a
[...]


material planning considerations so justify.  The following are considered 

to be relevant material planning considerations that should be afforded 

sufficient weight so as to allow the approval of application 18/01382/PP as 

a “minor departure” from Policy LDP DM1 (G). 

 

Scottish Planning Policy (SPP) 

 

4.4 SPP states that the Scottish Government have stated that planning should 

take a positive approach to enabling high-quality development and 

making efficient use of land to deliver long-term benefits for the public 

while protecting and enhancing natural and cultural resources.  The SPP 

thus introduces a presumption in favour of development that contributes 

to sustainable development.  This means that the planning system must 

support economically, environmentally and socially sustainable places by 

enabling development that balances the costs and benefits of a proposal 

over the longer term.  Policies and decisions should therefore give due 

weight to net economic benefit, and should support the delivery of 

accessible housing, business, retailing and leisure development. It is clear 

from this that the Scottish Government are of the firm opinion that the 

planning system exists to promote, not to prevent, development. 

 

4.5 The SPP also notes that NPF3 aims to facilitate new housing development, 

particularly in areas within our cities network where there is continuing 

pressure for growth, and through innovative approaches to rural housing 

provision. House building makes an important contribution to the 

economy.  Planning can help to address the challenges facing the 

housing sector by providing a positive and flexible approach to 

development.  In particular, provision for new homes should be made in 

areas where economic investment is planned or there is a need for 

regeneration or to support population retention in rural and island areas. 

 

4.6 Paragraph 83 of the SPP further states that in remote rural areas, where 

new development can often help to sustain fragile communities, plans 

and decision-making should, where appropriate, allow the construction of 

single houses outwith settlements provided they are well sited and 

designed to fit with local landscape character, taking account of 

landscape protection and other plan policies. 

Page 27



 

 

Page | 7                            Prepared by Michael Hyde MRTPI Planning Consultant 

4.7 Finally, SPP advises that LPAs should always consider the re-use or re-

development of brownfield land before new development takes place 

on greenfield sites, and that the generally accepted definition of 

‘previously developed, or ‘brownfield’ land is that this is land which is or 

was occupied by a permanent structure, including the curtilage of the 

developed land and any associated fixed surface infrastructure.   

 

 Planning Advice Notes 

 

4.8 Planning Advice Notes (PANs) provide the Scottish Government’s advice 

and information on technical planning matters.  Planning Advice Note 73 

(Rural Development) states: 

 

“Development Plan policies should encourage rehabilitation of 

brownfield sites in rural areas and in appropriate locations allow for 

their re-development.  Brownfield sites are broadly defined as sites 

that have previously been developed.  In rural areas this usually 

means sites that are occupied by redundant or unused buildings or 

where the land has been significantly degraded by a former 

activity”. 

 

 Relevant Planning History 

 

4.9 The history of the site is also a very relevant material consideration.  

Planning permission was originally granted for the conversion of a building.  

Clearly what was applied for at the building warrant stage was not what 

was granted planning permission.  This was for the demolition of the 

building, and the erection of a new building containing two dwellings.  It 

can only be assumed that Building Control did not check the planning 

register
[...]
 use  

  of land. 

 

5. Other Material Considerations: 

 

Scottish Planning Policy (2014) 

 

5.1 The Scottish Government have recently stated that planning should take 

a positive approach to enabling high-quality development and making 

efficient use of land to deliver long-term benefits for the public while 

protecting and enhancing natural and cultural resources (Scottish 

Planning Policy). 

 

5.2 Furthermore, the SPP now introduces a presumption in favour of 

development that contributes to sustainable development. This means 

that the planning system must support economically, environmentally and 

socially sustainable places by enabling development that balances the 

costs and benefits of a proposal over the longer term.  Policies and 

decisions should therefore give due weight to net economic benefit, and 

should support the delivery of accessible housing, business, retailing and 

leisure development.  It is clear from this that the Scottish Government are 

of the firm opinion that the planning system exists to promote, not to 

prevent, development. 

 

5.3 The SPP notes that NPF3 aims to facilitate new housing development, 

particularly in areas within our cities network where there is continuing 

pressure for growth, and through innovative approaches to rural housing 

provision.  House building makes an important contribution to the 

economy.  Planning can help to address the challenges facing the 

housing sector by providing a positive and flexible approach to 

development.  In particular, provision for new homes should be made in 

areas where economic investment is planned or there is a need for 

regeneration or to support population retention in rural and island areas. 

Page 37



 

 

Page | 5                                         Prepared by Michael Hyde MRTPI Planning Consultant 

5.4 Paragraph 83 of the SPP states that in remote rural areas, where new 

development can often help to sustain fragile communities, plans
[...]
tional 

significance). 

 

6.4 It is considered that approval of the submitted application, as a “minor 

departure” would be appropriate for the following material 

considerations: 

 

1) The site is classified as brownfield land.  The generally accepted 

definition of ‘previously developed, or ‘brownfield’ land is that this is 

land which is or was occupied by a permanent structure, including 

Page 38



 

 

Page | 6                                         Prepared by Michael Hyde MRTPI Planning Consultant 

the curtilage of the developed land and any associated fixed 

surface infrastructure.  Scottish Planning Policy advises that LPAs 

should always consider the re-use or re-development of brownfield 

land before new development takes place on greenfield sites. 

Similarly, Planning Advice Note 73 states: 

 

“Development Plan policies should encourage rehabilitation 

of brownfield sites in rural areas and in appropriate locations 

allow for their re-development.  Brownfield sites are broadly 

defined as sites that have previously been developed. In rural 

areas this usually means sites that are occupied by redundant 

or unused buildings or where the land has been significantly 

degraded by a former activity”. 

 

Planning authorities should therefore promote and support 

opportunities for environmental enhancement and regeneration. 

Previously developed land (also referred to as brownfield land) is a 

potential source of sites for new development and planning 

authorities should support and promote proposals to bring vacant 

or derelict land back into productive use for development or to 

create more attractive environments. 

 

2) As can be seen from the submitted photographs, the semi-derelict 

appearance of the application site currently detracts from the 

character and appearance of the area.  It has previously been 

accepted by the Council that residential development on the site 

would be appropriate, albeit that this was on 
[...]
l (‘the Council’). The appellants are Rainheath 

Limited (‘the appellants’).

The detailed planning application, reference number 18/01382/PP, for the erection of two 
dwellinghouses at Land East of Camis Eskan Farmhouse, Helensburgh (‘the appeal site’) was 
refused under delegated powers on 16 August 2018.  The planning application has been 
appealed and is subject of referral to the Local Review Body.

DESCRIPTION OF SITE

The application site is located in a remote hillside location within the general environs of a 
historic farm complex which has been subject to permitted conversion to residential use. The 
proposal is to erect two new 2 storey dwellinghouses on the site of a former barn that has since 
been demolished. The appeal site is located within the greenbelt.   
           
SITE HISTORY

01/02061/COU Conversion of farm buildings to form 4 dwellings – Approved 6.6.02

05/00742/PP – Demolition of shed and erection of 2 Dwellings – Withdrawn 10.3.2006

06/00085/COU - Conversion of barn into 2 dwelling houses – Approved 30.1.07

07/00444/ERECDW – Building warrant approval for demolition of barn and erection of two 
dwellinghouses. Building Standards have no information on a start date or any inspection notes 
in respect of the previous barn or the current partial foundations constructed on the site. No 
notification of commencement of development.

15/01652/PP - Erection of 2 dwellinghouses - Refused 31.08.2015  

18/01382/PP - Erection of 2 dwellinghouses - Refused 16.08.2018  

  

Application 18/01382/PP was refused on the grounds set out in the report of handling which 
states, inter alia that:

The development was in the greenbelt where there was no locational justification for 2 houses.

The introduction of an inappropriate and unjustified form of new development into the greenbelt 
will be visually intrusive, visually discordant, result in sporadic development in the countryside 
and will therefore have a detrimental impact upon the character and ap
[...]
 consideration which they themselves contradict by stating that there is 
no policy support for the proposal.  

On the basis of development plan policy and other material considerations there is no 
justification for two houses at this location. As such it is respectfully requested that the appeal is 
dismissed. 

Page 84



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MH Planning Associates  

63 West Princes Street, Helensburgh, G84 8BN Tel: 01436 674777 Mob: 07816 907203 

Web: www.mhplanning.co.uk Email: info@mhplanning.co.uk 

14 November 2018 

 

FAO Adele Price-Williams 

Senior Committee Assistant 

Argyll and Bute Council 

Kilmory 

Lochgilphead 

PA31 8RT 

 

Ref MHP:  2018_0004 

 

Dear Councillor 

 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF DECISION TO REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE 

ERECTION OF 2 DWELLINGHOUSES, LAND EAST OF CAMIS ESKAN FARMHOUSE, 

HELENSBURGH (REFERENCE 18/01382/PP) 

 

I refer to the e-mail dated 1 November 2018 requesting comments on the Planning 

Officer’s Statement of Case in respect of the above.  My comments are as follows: 

 

• It is stated that the application site is in a “remote hillside location”.  It is not; the 

site is adjacent to 5 dwellings that were formed when Camis Eskan farm was 

converted.  There are further dwellings (Shepherd’s Cottage, The Lodge and 

North Lodge immediately to the west, and the site is less than ½ mile from the 

Helensburgh boundary.  At a separate point in the Council’s Statement of 

Case it states that “the appeal site cannot possibly be regarded either as 

being in a remote rural area or a fragile community”, this contradicting the 

earlier assertion that the site is in a remote hillside location; 

 

• It is further stated that the proposed development would be “visually intrusive, 

visually discordant, and would result in sporadic development in the 

countryside”. “Sporadic” means “occurring at irregular intervals or only in a few 

places; scattered or isolated”.  As noted above the site is immediately 
[...]
 

including the curtilage of the developed land (although it should not be 

assumed that the whole of the curtilage should be developed) and any 

associated fixed surface infrastructure.  The application site was occupied by a 

former permanent structure (the barn that was demolished) and is therefore by 

definition ‘brownfield’.  Planning Advice Note 73 (Rural Development) is 

therefore a material consideration where it states that “Development Plan 

policies should encourage rehabilitation of brownfield sites in rural areas and in 

appropriate locations allow for their re-development; 

 

In conclusion, the Council considers that the determining issues in relation to the case 

are whether the proposal accords with Development Plan policy, and (if not) 

whether there are any material considerations to outweigh these adopted policies.   

 

As you will be aware from the Grounds for Review, we are seeking permission to 

undertake development that was approved by the Council’s building control 

department in 2008.  This development comprised the demolition of a barn and the 

erection of two dwellings.  In terms of its external appearance, the completed 

development would be exactly the same as that which was granted planning 

permission in 2007. 

 

The applicant has accepted from the outset that the proposal does not comply with 

Page 86



 

 

 

 

 

Page 3 of 3 
 

any of the exceptions set out in categories G(i) to (vi) of Local Development Plan 

Policy LDP DM1.  Neither does the proposal retain a significant building at risk; directly 

support the provision of essential infrastructure; or involve building development 

directly supporting recreational use of land.  This however does not automatically 

mean that planning permission should be withheld.  Local Development Plan Policy 

SG LDP DEP 1 allows the Council to grant planning permission as a departure from 

policy when material planning considerations so justify. 

 

The history 

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on MONDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2018 

Present: Councillor Rory Colville (Chair)

Councillor Roderick McCuish Councillor Roderick McCuish

Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law (Legal Advisor)
Adele Price-Williams, Senior Committee Assistant (Minutes)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
There were no apologies for absence intimated.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest intimated.

3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: LAND EAST OF CAMIS ESKAN 
FARMHOUSE, HELENSBURGH (REF: 18/0009/LRB) 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made.  He explained 
that no person present would be entitled to speak other than the Members of the Local 
Review Body (LRB) and Mr Reppke who would provide procedural advice if required.

He advised that his first task would be to establish if the Members of the LRB felt that they 
had sufficient information before them to come to a decision on the Review.

Councillor Forrest advised that she felt she had enough information before her but was 
happy to listen to what the rest of the panel had to say before committing to a decision.

Councillor McCuish and Councillor Colville both stated that they felt that had insufficient 
evidence before them to allow them to determine the Review.

Councillor McCuish felt that the benefit of a site inspection would clarify what he deemed 
to be a sporadic development at the site and he wished to seek from the Planning 
Department clarity around the details of the former approved planning permission and the 
building warrant from 2007.

Councillor Colville felt that a site inspection was not necessary at this stage but did wish to 
seek clarity from the Planning Department in relation to the status of the 2007 planning 
application and whether it has expired.  He also wished to enquire about the status of the 
foundations as depicted on page 12 of the agenda pack. 

He explained that Planners state that the application site is located in a remote hillside 
location within the general environs of a historic farm complex which has been subject to 
permitted conversion to residential use.  If they are within the curtilage of Camis Eskan 
developments what is the planners view of Scottish Planning Policy advice as detailed on 
page 28, section 4.7 of this agenda.  He stated that he was of the understanding that 
brownfield land is land that was occupied by a permanent structure including the curtilage 



of the developed land and again at section 4.8 the Planning Advice Note 73 defines 
brownfield sites as sites that are occupied by redundant or unused buildings or where the 
land has been significantly degraded by former activity.   Therefor he asked is a brownfield 
development considered differently if the site is situated in a greenbelt; are redevelopment 
opportunities limited to those in the green belt policy?

Councillor Colville spoke of factors which he felt were material consideration which 
included that Helensburgh Community Council were in support the application; the 
previous planning history; that the application site has been degraded by former activity; 
and if the Planning Department recognise that the latest population figures are projecting 
a falling population in Helensburgh. 

He wished to know what the planners view is on this Scottish Planning  Policy advice as 
detailed on page 27, section 4.5 of the agenda and would they agree that the Faslane 
development is an area where economic investment is planned.

Councillor McCuish stated that after listening to discussions he was confident now that a 
site visit was no longer required.  

Councillor Forrest supported the request for further information before considering a site 
visit or coming to a decision on the review.

Decision

The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body agreed to;

i) request further written submissions from the Planning Department in respect  of;

a) details of the previous  planning permission for conversion of the barn  and the 
building warrant from 2007 and whether the planning permission  has expired;

b) planning status of the foundations as depicted on page 12 of the agenda pack; 
together with clarification on what if any impact that status has on the planning 
history of the site;

c) their view  on the Scottish Planning Policy advice as detailed on page 28, 
section 4.7 of this agenda pack;

d) clarification on whether  a brownfield development is considered differently if the 
site is situated in an area of  greenbelt, and if redevelopment opportunities are 
limited only  to those specified  in the green belt policy?;

e) clarification on whether  that the latest population figures are projecting a falling 
population in Helensburgh and Lomond; and

f) their view on the Scottish Planning  Policy advice as detailed on page 27, 
section 4.5 of the agenda pack and its relevance to the proposed development  
and clarification  that the Faslane development is an area where economic 
investment is planned in the near future and its relevance to the proposed 
development .

ii) to adjourn the meeting and reconvene at the earliest opportunity.


